
     
 

  

 

United States Government Accountability Office 

Washington, DC 20548 

Comptroller General

of the United States

DOCUMENT FOR PUBLIC RELEASE 

The decision issued on the date below was subject to a 

GAO Protective Order.  This redacted version has been 

approved for public release. 
       

Decision 
 
 
Matter of: IAP-Leopardo Construction, Inc. 
 
File: B-401923 
 
Date: December 2, 2009 
 
Daniel J. Donohue, Esq., Akerman Senterfitt LLP, for the protester. 
Ralph C. Thomas III, Esq., Barton Baker Thomas & Tolle, LLP, for the intervenor. 
Raymond M. Saunders, Esq., Department of the Army, for the agency. 
Cherie J. Owen, Esq., and Ralph O. White, Esq., Office of the General Counsel, GAO, 
participated in the preparation of the decision. 
DIGEST 

 
Protest challenging agency’s decision to allow correction of low bidder’s mistake of 
misplacing a decimal point when entering two subcontractor quotes is denied 
because the agency reasonably determined that there was clear and convincing 
evidence of the mistake. 
DECISION 

 
IAP-Leopardo Construction, Inc. (IAP) of Columbus, Ohio protests the award of a 
contract to Trillacorpe Construction, Inc. by the Department of the Army under 
invitation for bids (IFB) No. W91364-09-B-0002 for construction of phase II of the 
Combined Support Maintenance Shop (CSMS) at the Defense Supply Center 
Columbus (DSCC) in Columbus, Ohio.  IAP argues that the army improperly allowed 
Trillacorpe to correct mistakes in its bid after bid opening. 
 
We deny the protest. 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
On April 17, 2009, the Army issued the IFB to obtain construction services at the 
DSCC in Columbus, Ohio.  The Army received five responsive bids at the June 11 bid 
opening.  Trillacorpe submitted the apparent low bid of $17,529,000; IAP submitted 
the second low bid of $19,581,930.  Agency Report (AR), Tab 1, at 2.  The results of 
the bid opening are set forth below: 
 
 



Bidder Bid Amount 

K and T Construction $20,800,000 
Hi-Mark Building Group $20,516,000 
Tradesman Group $19,925,800 
Trillacorpe Construction $17,529,000 
IAP-Leopardo Construction $19,581,930 

 
 
By letter dated June 12, Trillacorpe advised the Army that it had discovered a 
mistake in its bid.  AR, Tab 6, Request to Correct Bid, at 1.  Trillacorpe stated that its 
intended bid price was $19,074,444, an increase of $1,545,444.  Id.  In its letter, 
Trillacorpe stated that it could provide clear and convincing evidence of the mistake, 
and requested permission to correct the bid.  Trillacorpe further stated that if it was 
not permitted to correct its mistake, it would withdraw the bid.  Id. 
 
On June 19, the Contracting Officer (CO) denied Trillacorpe’s request to correct its 
mistake, but granted its request to withdraw its bid.  AR, Tab 2, CO’s Statement at 1.  
The CO stated that she based her decision on the assumption that the request was 
made pursuant to Federal Acquisition Regulation (FAR) § 14.407-2, which allows for 
corrections of mistakes in bids that are apparent on the face of the bid.  AR, Tab 2, 
CO’s Statement at 1.  On July 23, the agency notified IAP that it was the apparent low 
bidder, and requested that the company extend its bid acceptance period by 30 days 
to allow the agency to process the award.  Id.   
 
Via letter dated July 31, Trillacorpe challenged the CO’s decision not to allow it to 
correct its bid.  In its letter, Trillacorpe argued that the CO had incorrectly 
considered its request to raise an apparent clerical mistake under FAR § 14.407-2, 
rather than considering it under the broader authority at FAR § 14.407-3.  AR, Tab 12, 
Letter Contesting CO’s Decision, at 1-2.  Trillacorpe also noted that the CO had not 
allowed the firm to submit the evidence it had referenced in its June 12 letter.  Id. 
 
In response, the CO allowed Trillacorpe 5 days to provide clear and convincing 
evidence of the existence of a mistake in the bid, and informed Trillacorpe that the 
National Guard Bureau’s Principal Assistant Responsible for Contracting (PARC) 
would be the approval authority for correction of a bid.  AR, Tab 2, CO statement, 
at 2.  Two days later, Trillacorpe provided the PARC with a letter explaining the 
alleged mistake along with what it believed was clear and convincing evidence of the 
mistake.  AR, Tab 15, Letter from Trillacorpe to PARC, at 1-2.  Specifically, 
Trillacorpe contended that two clerical mistakes occurred in the preparation of its 
bid.  Id.  First, Trillacorpe stated that it had inadvertently misplaced the decimal 
point in the entry of a subcontractor’s pricing for the [deleted] portion of the project.  
Id.  Thus, Trillacorpe stated that the $1,070,000 [deleted] price was mistakenly 
entered as $1,070.  Id.  Trillacorpe stated that the second error was also the result of 
a misplaced decimal--i.e., its quote for [deleted], which was $529,460, was mistakenly 
entered as $52,946.  Id.  In support of its claimed mistakes Trillacorpe submitted its 

 Page 2    B-401923 



bid worksheets showing the mistaken entries, along with documents showing the 
original subcontractor quotes.  Id.  
 
After reviewing the documents, the PARC requested that Trillacorpe submit a sworn 
declaration to authenticate the information it had submitted.  AR, Tab 16, Letter from 
PARC to Trillacorpe Requesting Sworn Statement, at 1.  Thereafter, Trillacorpe’s 
estimator, who was involved in the preparation of the bid, submitted a sworn 
statement explaining the two mistakes and affirming the authenticity of the 
documents.  AR, Tab 17, Sworn Statement of Trillacorpe Estimator.  After reviewing 
the information, the PARC determined that there was clear and convincing evidence 
to establish both the existence of a mistake and the bid actually intended.  AR, 
Tab 18, Letter from PARC to Trillacorpe Allowing Correction of the Bid, at 1.  The 
agency allowed Trillacorpe to correct its bid, and on September 9, the Army awarded 
the contract to Trillacorpe in the amount of $19,074,444.  This protest followed. 
 
DISCUSSION 
 
IAP argues, among other things, that the agency’s decision to allow Trillacorpe to 
correct its bid was unreasonable because Trillacorpe failed to produce clear and 
convincing evidence establishing the bid that was actually intended.  Comments 
at 4-7.  Specifically, IAP contends that Trillacorpe failed to show how the increase in 
the two line items set forth above would have increased its bid to exactly 
$19,074,444, because according to Trillacorpe’s bid calculation worksheet, it 
intended to add [deleted]% to its costs for general conditions, [deleted]% to its 
subcontractor work for subcontractor bonds, and [deleted]% to its bid for 
Trillacorpe’s fee.  Comments at 7; see AR, Tab 17, Sworn Statement with Bid 
Worksheets, at 11.  IAP argues that these charges would have increased Trillacorpe’s 
intended bid to $19,227,149.  Id.  IAP contends that Trillacorpe’s decision not to add 
these adjustments to its corrected bid price is a negotiation after bid opening, and, in 
any case, casts doubt upon the amount of Trillacorpe’s intended bid.1   
 
An agency may permit correction of a bid where clear and convincing evidence 
establishes both the existence of a mistake and the bid actually intended, so long as 
the correction would not result in displacing one or more lower bids.  FAR 
§ 14.407-3(A); Reliable Mechanical, Inc., B-282874.2, Sept. 13, 1999, 99-2 CPD ¶ 52 at 
2; Holmes Mechanical, Inc., B-281417, Jan. 13, 1999, 99-1 CPD ¶ 6 at 2.  A request to 
correct a bid must be supported by statements and shall include all pertinent 
evidence, including original worksheets and other data used to prepare the bid, 

                                                 
1 IAP also argues that it was improper for the agency to award to Trillacorpe because 
it had withdrawn its bid on June 12.  Comments at 2-4.  We think it is clear from the 
record that Trillacorpe’s withdrawal of its bid was conditional on the firm not being 
permitted to correct its bid.  Because the agency allowed for correction of the bid, 
Trillacorpe’s bid was not withdrawn.  This protest ground is therefore dismissed. 

 Page 3    B-401923 



 Page 4    B-401923 

subcontractors’ quotations, if any, published price lists, and any other evidence that 
establishes the existence of the error, the manner in which it occurred, and the bid 
actually intended.  FAR § 14.407-3(g)(2).  In judging the sufficiency of the evidence, 
we consider factors such as the closeness of the corrected bid and the next low bid 
as well as the range of uncertainty in the intended bid.  Western Alaska Contractors, 
B-220067, Jan. 22, 1986, 86-1 CPD ¶ 66 at 4.  In general, the closer an asserted 
intended bid is to the next low bid, the more difficult it is to establish that it was the 
bid actually intended.  Id.  Correction of a bid may be permitted to reflect the 
omission of direct costs without any increase for profit where the bidder requests 
correction in such form and the bid would remain low whether or not the low bid is 
amended to reflect profit.  Matzkin & Day, B-167068, Feb. 10, 1970, 49 Comp. Gen. 
480 at 483.  Whether the evidence meets the clear and convincing standard is a 
question of fact and we will not question an agency’s decision based on this evidence 
unless it lacks a reasonable basis.  J. Schouten Constr., Inc., B-256710, June 6, 1994, 
94-1 CPD ¶ 353 at 3.   
 
We conclude from the record that the agency’s decision to allow correction of 
Trillacorpe’s bid was reasonable.  In this regard, Trillacorpe submitted its 
subcontractor quotes showing the correct prices, which are then reflected on the bid 
worksheets, but with misplaced decimal points.  Thus the number $1,070,000 was 
incorrectly entered as $1,070, and the number $529,460 was incorrectly entered as 
$52,946.  The difference between these two numbers is $1,545,444, the exact amount 
by which Trillacorpe requested to adjust its bid. 
 
While we recognize that Trillacorpe has elected not to add to the corrected amount 
the percentage charges for general conditions, subcontractor bonds, and fee--that are 
shown on its bid worksheet--even if these charges had been added to the bid, it 
would have increased only to $19,227,149, an amount still over $300,000 lower than 
the next lowest bid.  See Comments at 7.  We have held that, if there is a range of 
uncertainty regarding the intended bid, correction should place the contractor at the 
bottom end of that range.  Western Alaska Contractors, supra, at 6.  We also note 
that correction of this bid is not prejudicial to the other bidders.  See Matzkin & Day, 
supra.  Further, the agency requested and received a sworn statement from an 
individual who participated in the preparation of the bid, explaining the mistakes 
and attesting to the authenticity of the documents submitted.   
 
Based on the record presented here, we find nothing unreasonable in the agency’s 
decision to allow Trillacorpe to correct its bid, or the award to Trillacorpe. 
 
The protest is denied. 
 
 
Lynn H. Gibson 
Acting General Counsel 



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /PageByPage
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Off
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.1000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams true
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Preserve
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 150
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /Warning
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 150
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /Warning
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /Warning
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier (CGATS TR 001)
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents suitable for reliable viewing and printing of business documents.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting true
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName (U.S. Web Coated \(SWOP\) v2)
      /DestinationProfileSelector /UseName
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /ClipComplexRegions true
        /ConvertStrokesToOutlines false
        /ConvertTextToOutlines false
        /GradientResolution 300
        /LineArtTextResolution 1200
        /PresetName ([High Resolution])
        /PresetSelector /HighResolution
        /RasterVectorBalance 1
      >>
      /FormElements true
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks true
      /IncludeHyperlinks true
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MarksOffset 6
      /MarksWeight 0.250000
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /UseName
      /PageMarksFile /RomanDefault
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice




